pandemic impact on data collected was considered negligible. The main
data collections were conducted during lulls in the pandemic when the
surgical activity was still constant.

For each action, the ecological and economic results of a unit were
projected on the annual consumption estimated from the average of the
last 3 years (before the pandemic). Some cost data could have been
impacted by the pandemic, especially for actions n◦1 and 2, as the crisis
led to significant increases in the cost of certain consumables, such as
draping. In our study, the costs had been negotiated with providers at
the beginning of the pandemic, so there was no impact on this work.

In addition, action 7, which consisted of setting up an additional
channel in the operating room (recycling of packaging), could also have
been impacted by the pandemic. Indeed, a reduction in waste was ex
pected due to the cancellation of many surgical procedures. In order to
avoid this bias, all waste weighing was related to the number of surgical

Table 3
Annual economic impact of the 13 actions.

Annual gain before/after Human resources € (%) Material resources € (%) Logistics € (%) Waste management € (%) Global impact (before - after, €)

ACTION 1 (n = 220) 596.30 (75.8) 184.70 (23.5) NE 5.60 (0.7) 786.60
ACTION 2a (n = 1200) 2568 − 8208 NE 16.60 − 5623.40
ACTION 3 (n = 16,000) NA 320 (85.3) 0 55.20 (14.7) 375.20
ACTION 4 (n = 130) NA 264 (99.8) 0 0.45 (0.2) 264.50
ACTION 5 (n = 76,500) NA NE NE − 212.70 (100) − 212.70
ACTION 6a (n = 17,184) NA − 5361.5 12,888 260.90 7787.40
ACTION 7a (n = 21,000) − 805.20 − 3570 − 840 10,878 5662.80
ACTION 8a (n = 54) − 25.10 − 1.0 NA 9.60 − 16,50
ACTION 9 (n = 8172) NA 1797.80 (100) NE NE 1797.80
ACTION 10a (n = 400) 4416 − 17,800 NE 5148 − 8236
ACTION 11 (n = 200) − 1615.20 (100) NA NA NA − 1615.20
ACTION 12 (n = 10,000) NA − 70 (100) NA 0 − 70
ACTION 13a (n = 2000) NA 960 0 29.60 989.6
ACTION 13 bis (n = 1850) NA 1665 (89.6) 0 192.60 (10.4) 1857.60
GLOBAL IMPACT 5134.80 − 29,819 12,048 16,383.90 3747.70
GLOBAL IMPACT Y+1 5188.20

NE: not evaluable/NA: not applicable.
a For some actions, the percentage by expenditure item was not calculated because of positive and negative data.

N. Rouvière et al.

International Journal of Surgery 101 (2022) 106637

7

procedures over a given period.
From the economic perspective, implementing eco-responsible ac

tions did not seem to generate additional costs for the hospital. These